NAT| ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 2287

THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number m 22174
Abr aham\\i SS, Referee

. (Brotherhood Of Maintenance of WYy Employes

PARTIES TO DI SPUTE: ( . o .
(Term nal Railroed Association of St. Louis

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreement when it suspended
Track Laborer J. L. Headrick fromservice for one (1) day (April 19,
976) Wi t hout benefit of a fair and inpartial investigation (System
Fi | e TRRA 1976-23/013-293-25],

(2). Track Laborer J. L. Headrick now be all owed eight (§
hours of pay at his straight-tine rate because of the violation referred
toin Part (1) hereof."”

OPINION OF BQARD: The facts are not in dispute. Caimnt reported
for work late and was sent home, losing a day's
pay. He returned to work at his regular starting tinme the next day.

The Organization contends that Carrier's action in not
permtting Clainant to start work amounted to a disciplinary
suspension, in violation of Rule 2k(a}, whi ch reads in pertinent
part:

"(a) An enployee whose application has been
approved will not be suspended or dism ssed
w thout being given a fair and inpartial hearing,...."

Carrier, on the other hand, denies that its action constitutes
discipline; no reprimand was issued nor any indication placed against
Caimant's record. It argues that Claimant had nmade no ﬁri or arrangements
about reportingtoworknorhadhecalledt o repart that he would be late;
and that on the day in question there were no extreme or inclenent
weat her conditions which mght account for Oaimnt's |ateness.

Carrier also cites a |long-standing and accepted policy of not allow ng
late arrivers to start work unless prior arrangenents have been made
Wit h their -supervisor Or adverse weather conditions existed. Carrier
al so adds that all employes, when enpl oyed, are given a copy of Carrier
Rules, whi ch i ncl udes, as Rule "P," “Enpl oyes nust report at the
appointed tine...."
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' According to the record, Claimant had previously been
adnmoni shed by Carrier with respect to his tardiness.

- The Organi zation cails our attentionto a nunber of prior
Awar ds in support of its position. & have reviewed these Awards and
find they are distinguishable from the factsand circumstances in t he

i nstant cane.

V¢ do find, however, that the identical matter was before
this Board involving the sane parties in Award. 21598 (Smedley}. The
Board there found that "when there i s an establishied: rule, practice
and reasonabl e penal ty agai nst tardi ness, one. day suspension |S
al | owabl e without a hearing."

The parties and the issues presented in the dispute before
us are identical to those in Award 215% Adapting the principle of
stare decisis and the val ue of precedent in orderly conduct of labor
rlelgtions we, adopting the reasoning of that Award; will deny the
claim

The practice on this vroperty has been, with.certain defined
exceptions, not to ailow employes t 0 Work who do: not arrive at their
work station on time to performtheir scheduled duties. None of the
exceptions was applicable in the instant case.

FINDINGS: The Third Di vi Si on of the Adjustment Board, upon t he whol e
record and all the evi dence, finds and holds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the
Rai | way Labor Act, asapproved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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C aim deni ed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: |
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 12th day of January 1979.

Page 3




